# STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2007 – 0026

# ADOPTION OF THE AMENDED SMALL COMMUNITY WASTEWATER GRANT (SCWG) PROGRAM GUIDELINES

### WHEREAS:

- 1. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is authorized to administer approximately \$20 million in grants funds that remain in the SCWG Program from the California Clean Water, Clean Air, Safe Neighborhood Parks and Coastal Protection Act of 2002 (Proposition 40) and the Water Security, Clean Drinking Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Act of 2002 (Proposition 50) to eligible small, disadvantaged communities with financial hardship for projects that correct public health and water quality problems;
- 2. Grants from the SCWG Program are intended to assist in making projects affordable for small disadvantaged communities by funding a portion of their projects;
- 3. The Amendments to the *Small Community Wastewater Grant Program Guidelines*, are necessary to ensure that projects critical to the protection of water quality and compliance with Basin Plan objectives of the Regional Water Quality Control Boards (Regional Water Boards) are eligible to compete for the available funds; and
- 4. The proposed amendments to the *Small Community Wastewater Grant Program Guidelines* have been discussed with, and input has been considered from, State Water Board and Regional Water Board staff.

### THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board adopts the Amended *Small Community Wastewater Grant Program Guidelines*.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on May 22, 2007.

AYE: Tam M. Doduc

Gary Wolff, P.E., Ph.D. Charles R. Hoppin Frances Spivy-Weber

NO: None

ABSENT: Arthur G. Baggett, Jr.

ABSTAIN: None

Song Her

Clerk to the Board